Basic and diluted	 8	 (11.23)	 (8.39)

InTechnology plc Annual Report and Financial Statements 2007

28

Statement of Group total recognised
gains and losses for the year ended 31 March 2007
			   2007	 2006
				   (Restated)
			   £’000	 £’000

Loss sustained for the financial year

	 - Group		  (15,171)	 (11,846)

	 - Associate		  (764)	 -

			   (15,935)	 (11,846)

Prior year adjustment - FRS 20 ‘Share-based Payment’		  (407)	 -

Total recognised gains and losses since last annual report		  (16,342)	 (11,846)

Note of Group historical cost losses
for the year ended 31 March 2007
			   2007	 2006
				   (Restated)
			   £’000	 £’000

Reported loss on ordinary activities before taxation		  (7,589)	 (12,376)

Difference between historical cost depreciation charge and the actual depreciation charge for
 the year calculated on the revalued amount		  51	 108

Historical cost loss on ordinary activities before taxation		  (7,538)	 (12,268)

Historical cost loss for the year retained after taxation		  (15,884)	 (11,738)

InTechnology plc Annual Report and Financial Statements 2007

29

Reconciliation of movements in
Group shareholders’ funds
for the year ended 31 March 2007
			   2007	 2006
				   (Restated)
		  Note	 £’000	 £’000

Loss sustained for the financial year		  (15,935)	 (11,846)

Employee share option adjustment		  248	 264

Proceeds of ordinary share capital issued		  8	 -

Premium on ordinary share capital issued		  175	 -

Net change in shareholders’ funds		  (15,504)	 (11,582)

Opening shareholders’ funds (as previously reported)	 20	 78,913	 90,574

Prior year adjustment - FRS 20 ‘Share-based Payment’		  174	 95

Opening shareholders’ funds (restated)	 20	 79,087	 90,669

Closing shareholders’ funds	 20	 63,583	 79,087

InTechnology plc Annual Report and Financial Statements 2007

30

		  Group	 Company
			   2007	 2006	 2007	 2006
				   (Restated)		  (Restated)
		  Note	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000

Fixed assets

Intangible assets	 9	 38,027	 65,104	 30,393	 66,084

Tangible assets	 10	 9,611	 10,424	 8,982	 10,422

Investment in subsidiary and associate undertakings	 11	 -	 -	 14,188	 7,049

Interest in associate	 11	 3,301	 -	 -	 -

			   50,939	 75,528	 53,563	 83,555

Current assets

Stocks	 12	 92	 6,622	 41	 6,622

Debtors

	 - due after more than one year	 13	 -	 -	 1,455	 1,455

	 - due within one year	 13	 16,863	 88,518	 17,411	 89,075

			   16,863	 88,518	 18,866	 90,530

Cash at bank and in hand		  12,782	 12,719	 12,723	 12,661

			   29,737	 107,859	 31,630	 109,813

Creditors - amount falling due within one year	 14	 (16,499)	 (100,285)	 (11,939)	 (100,787)

Net current assets		  13,238	 7,574	 19,691	 9,026

Total assets less current liabilities	 	 64,177	 83,102	 73,254	 92,581

Creditors - amounts falling due after more than one year	 15	 (594)	 (4,015)	 (8,944)	 (12,525)

Net assets		  63,583	 79,087	 64,310	 80,056

Capital and reserves

Called up share capital	 18 & 20	 1,899	 1,891	 1,899	 1,891

Share premium account	 20	 188,843	 188,668	 188,843	 188,668

Revaluation reserve	 20	 1,595	 1,646	 1,595	 1,646

Share option reserve	 20	 829	 581	 829	 581

Profit and loss account	 20	 (129,583)	 (113,699)	 (128,856)	 (112,730)

Shareholders’ funds		  63,583	 79,087	 64,310	 80,056

The financial statements on pages 27 to 61 were approved by the Board of Directors on 29 June 2007 and were signed on its
behalf by:

Andrew Kaberry
Finance Director

Balance sheets
as at 31 March 2007

InTechnology plc Annual Report and Financial Statements 2007

31

Consolidated cash flow statement
for the year ended 31 March 2007

			   2007	 2006
		  Note	 £’000	 £’000

Net cash inflow from operating activities	 21	 12,437	 10,667

Returns on investments and servicing of finance